calculated throughout the procedure detailed in Section
5.1 versus T . As we said previously, the expected transient
cost rate calculated using the recursive method at time
tf = 50 t.u. reaches its minimum value at T = 10 t.u., with
an expected transient cost rate of 14.7637 m.u./t.u. On
the other hand, the asymptotic expected cost rate reaches
its minimum value at T = 10 t.u., with an asymptotic ex-
pected cost rate of 15.3819 m.u./t.u. Asymptotic expected
cost rate shows a smoother behaviour compared to the ex-
pected transient cost rate.

Next, the standard deviation of the cost is calculated.
Fig. 11 shows the expected transient cost rate calcu-
lated using the recursive method with its standard devi-
ation associated given in (13) versus T . This deviation
was calculated for 10 equally spaced points in the interval
(0, 50] by using the recursive formula given in Equation
(12) throughout the steps detailed in 5.5.

Focusing now on the main model parameters influence
on the solution, we analyse the gamma process parameters
sensitivity.

Let Ẽ
[

C14
T,α(vi %),β(vj %)

(50)
]

be the minimal expected

transient cost at time tf = 50 t.u. obtained when the
gamma process parameters (α and β) are varied accord-

12

0 10 20 30 40 50

15

20

25

30
 Transient expected cost rate
 Asymptotic expected cost rate

T

Fig. 10: Expected transient cost rate and asymptotic expected cost
rate at time tf = 50 t.u. for different values of T .

β
(−10%)

β
(−5%)

β
(−1%)

β β
(1%)

β
(5%)

β
(10%)

α(−10%) 1.5684 1.8862 4.7069 5.7107 6.1450 8.0609 11.2240

α(−5%) 4.5915 0.9400 1.7235 2.5432 3.3861 5.1360 8.1300

α(−1%) 8.5189 3.4618 0.9003 0.0450 0.6994 3.0001 6.2257

α1 4.4937 8.2817 1.3744 0.0000 0.1749 2.7793 5.2119

α(1%) 8.9568 4.7309 1.9896 1.8475 0.4936 1.4929 5.0625

α(5%) 11.5044 7.2387 5.0048 3.5146 3.3441 0.8091 2.7099

α(10%) 15.1620 10.7048 7.5764 6.5529 6.7841 3.6827 0.6109

Table 4: Relative variation percentages for the expected transient
cost for the gamma process parameters for a fixed M = 14 d.u.

ing to the specifications given in (19) for each value of
T with preventive threshold M = 14 d.u. Based on (20),
V 14

T,α(vi %),β(vj %)
(50) denotes the relative variation between

the minimal expected transient cost with the original pa-
rameter values and the minimal expected transient cost
calculated by using the parameter values modified accord-
ing to (19) for variable T and M = 14 d.u.

Table 4 shows the values obtained for V 14
T,α(vi %),β(vj %)

(50)

expressed in percentage. By modifying ±1% around α =